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May 15, 1969

CHAPTER 27, LAWS OF 1969

AN ACT to create 36.49 of the statutes, requiring permission to operate
sound-amplifying equipment at public universities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

36.49 of the statutes is created to read:

36.49 SOUND-AMPLIFYING EQUIPMENT. (1) Any person who uti-
lizes sound-amplifying equipment in an educational or administrative
building owned or controlled by a state institution of higher education
under this chapter or ch. 37, or upon the grounds of such an institution
without the permission of the administrative head of the institution or his
designee, may be fined not more than $100 or imprisoned not more than
30 days, or both. ’

(2) In this section “sound-amplifying equipment” means any device
or machine which is capable of amplifying sound and capable of deliver-
ing an electrical input of one or more watts to the loudspeaker.

Approved May 8, 1969.




